

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

December 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. A PRIMA FACIE CASE DOES NOT REQUIRE SHOWING HARM TO BOTH SIDES OF A TWO-SIDED PLATFORM	7
A. An “Overall Harm” Requirement Is Not Legally Supportable.....	9
B. An “Overall Harm” Requirement Is Not Supported by a Danger of “False Positives”	11
C. Other Considerations Do Not Warrant Raising Plaintiffs’ Burden of Production	14
II. A RELEVANT MARKET MAY COMPRISE ONE SIDE OF A TWO-SIDED PLATFORM.....	16
A. The Interdependence of Markets Does Not Warrant Abandoning Fundamen- tal Legal and Economic Principles Governing Market Definition.....	16
B. Case Law Supports Applying Standard Market-Definition Rules to Two-Sided Platforms	19

III. RAISING THE BURDEN ON PLAINTIFFS TO MAKE OUT A PRIMA FACIE CASE WOULD HARM COMPETITION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	25
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	16, 19
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	24
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	8
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	27
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	18
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	8
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	10
<i>Int’l Broth. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	8
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. District No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	18, 21

<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	10
<i>McWane, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Mercoïd Corp. v. Mid-Continent Inv. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 661 (1944).....	21
<i>Promedica Health System, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Realcomp II Ltd. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Rosebrough Monument Co. v. Memorial Park Cemetery Ass'n</i> , 666 F.2d 1130 (8th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	22
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	12, 22
<i>United States v. Times-Picayune Pub'g Co.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 670 (E.D. La. 1952).....	19
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	12

Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States,
345 U.S. 594 (1953)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Rebecca Haw Allensworth,
The Commensurability Myth in Antitrust,
69 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (2016)15, 26
- 7 Phillip E. Areeda, *Antitrust Law* (1986)11
- 7 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (4th ed. 2017)8, 22
- Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (Supp. 2017)17
- 2B Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp, &
John Solow, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2014)22
- Stanley M. Besen & Joseph Farrell,
Choosing How to Compete: Strategies and Tac-
tics in Standardization, 8 J. Econ. Perspec-
tives 117 (1994)23
- Dennis W. Carlton & Ralph A. Winter,
Vertical MFN's and the Credit Card No-
surcharge Rule (June 6, 2017)13
- Michael A. Carrier,
The Real Rule of Reason: Bridging the Dis-
connect, 1999 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 126526
- Michael A. Carrier, *The Rule of Reason: An Em-*
pirical Update for the 21st Century, 16 Geo.
Mason L. Rev. 827 (2009)26

Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Burden of Proof in U.S. Antitrust Law, in 1 Issues in Competition Law and Policy</i> 125 (ABA Section of Antitrust Law 2008)	24
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Vertical Restraints: De Facto Legality Under the Rule of Reason</i> , 60 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 67 (1991)	27
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005)	25
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> , Fla. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)	12, 15, 26
Robert Pitofsky, <i>In Defense of Discounters: The No-Frills Case for a Per Se Rule Against Vertical Price Fixing</i> , 71 <i>Geo. L. J.</i> 1487 (1983)	26
F. Scherer & D. Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> 558 (3d ed. 1990)	15
Howard A. Shelanski, <i>Information, Innovation, and Competition Policy for the Internet</i> , 161 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1663 (2013)	23
Theodore Voorhees, Jr., <i>Reasoning Through the Rule of Reason for RPM</i> , <i>Antitrust</i> , Fall 2013	27
U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010)	8, 11, 16
